

NO. A10-1646

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

In the Matter of the Pamela Andreas Stisser Grantor Trust
Under Second Amendment and Restatement of Trust
Agreement dated June 6, 2001.

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

BASSFORD REMELE,
A Professional Association
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Alan I. Silver (#101023)
Steven P. Aggergaard (#336270)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT, P.A.
Michael R. Cunningham (#20424)
Sally Stolen Grossman (#142141)
Norman M. Abramson (#241982)
Abigail S. Crouse (#0315187)
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3796
(612) 632-3000

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Vernon L.E. Stisser

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
David L. Andreas

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TRUST AGREEMENT’S PLAIN LANGUAGE CONTROLS AND REQUIRES PAYMENT OF PAMELA’S MARGIN LOAN DEBT	15
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Because the Trust Agreement Is Unambiguous, Words Cannot Be Substituted and/or Inserted into It.....	16
C. The Doctrine of Non-Exoneration Is Part of the Minnesota Probate Code and Has No Relevance to the Trust Agreement’s Directive to “Pay My Legal Debts”	19
1. The Issue Here Is Pamela’s Intent, Not Principles of Exoneration or the Probate Code’s Non-Exoneration Statute	21
2. Requiring the Trust to Pay Pamela’s Debts Is Consistent With the Common Law of Exoneration.....	24
3. The Probate Code’s Non-Exoneration Provision Does Not Apply to Trusts	26
4. The Nonexoneration Statute Cannot Be Used To Determine Pamela’s Intent Because That Statute Did Not Exist When the “Pay My Legal Debts” Language Was First Used in the Trust Agreement.....	30
D. The Trust Is Not a “Will Substitute” to Which the Probate Code Applies	32

II.	THE UNDISPUTED RECORD SHOWS PAMELA’S INTENT WAS TO HAVE HER TRUST PAY HER SECURED DEBTS. ALTERNATIVELY THAT ISSUE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR TRIAL	33
A.	Vernon’s Undisputed Affidavit and Deposition Testimony Demonstrate Pamela’s Intent and the Trustee Failed to Meaningfully Refute This Sworn Testimony	34
B.	Alternatively, the Court Should Remand for a Trial to Ascertain Pamela’s Intent.....	36
C.	There Is No Persuasive Rationale for Affirming the Summary Judgment Order, Which Was Predicated on Improper Findings of Fact.....	37
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PLAIN LANGUAGE HOLDING SHOULD APPLY EQUALLY TO DEBTS SECURED BY NON-PROBATE ASSETS	41
A.	There Is No Reason to Construe the Language to Pay Legal Debts Differently for Probate and Non-Probate Assets	42
B.	At the Very Least, Vernon Is Entitled to Equitable Contribution	44
IV.	THE TRUST IS OBLIGATED TO PAY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE COMPENSATION AND ESTATE ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES BECAUSE THE LANGUAGE OF THE TRUST IS MANDATORY, NOT DISCRETIONARY	46
A.	Standard of Review	47
B.	The Payment of Compensation for Personal Representative Services Was Mandatory, Not at the Discretion of the Trustee	48
C.	The Trustee Also Lacked Discretion to Refuse to Pay Any “Expenses of Administration” Incurred by Estate Attorney Laird A. Lile	52
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2, 47
<i>Horton Mfg. Co. v. Tol-O-Matic Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 649 (8th Cir. 1992)	16, 28
<i>In re Lunkes</i> , 406 B.R. 812 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	48
<i>In re Miller's Estate</i> , 127 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1955).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	47
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Burnet Realty, LLC</i> 801 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 2011)	16
<i>Business Bank v. Hanson</i> , 769 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 2009)	19
<i>Caine v. Freier</i> , 564 S.E.2d 122 (Va. 2002)	45
<i>City of Duluth v. State</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986)	53
<i>Enright v. Lehmann</i> , 735 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007)	42, 43, 49
<i>Estate of Peterson</i> , 365 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	21, 28
<i>Gibault Home for Boys v. Terre Haute First Nat'l Bank</i> , 85 N.E.2d 824 (Ind. 1949)	48
<i>Goldstein v. Ancell</i> , 258 A.2d 93 (Conn. 1969)	45
<i>In re Brackey's Estate</i> , 147 N.W. 188 (Iowa 1914)	29
<i>In re Collier</i> , 726 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2007)	28

<i>In re Cosgrave's Will,</i> 225 Minn. 443, 31 N.W.2d 20 (1948)	12
<i>In re Erie Golf Course,</i> 992 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2010).....	48
<i>In re Estate of Baumgartner,</i> 274 Minn. 337, 144 N.W.2d 574 (1966)	56, 57
<i>In re Estate of Bush,</i> 304 Minn. 105, 230 N.W.2d 33 (1975)	51
<i>In re Estate of Congdon,</i> 309 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1981)	28
<i>In re Estate of Tollefsrud,</i> 275 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1979)	45
<i>In re Estate of Vincent,</i> 98 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2003)	45
<i>In re Fiske's Trust,</i> 242 Minn. 452, 65 N.W.2d 906 (1954)	1, 17, 18, 44
<i>In re Flygare,</i> 725 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	47, 48
<i>In re Linker's Estate,</i> 488 P.2d 1128 (Colo. 1971).....	45
<i>In re Norseth's Estate,</i> 121 Minn. 104, 140 N.W. 337 (1913)	28
<i>In re Revocable Trust of Margolis,</i> 731 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	38
<i>In re Simmons' Estate,</i> 214 Minn. 388, 8 N.W.2d 222 (1943)	49, 50
<i>In re Trust Known as Great N. Iron Ore Props.,</i> 308 Minn. 221, 243 N.W.2d 302 (1976)	53
<i>In re Trust Known as Great N. Iron Ore Props.,</i> 311 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1981)	56
<i>In re Trusteeship Under Agreement with Mayo,</i> 259 Minn. 91, 105 N.W.2d 900 (1960)	12, 17
<i>J.E.B. v. Danks,</i> 785 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 2010)	passim
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)	30

<i>Lee v. Fresenius Medical Care, Inc.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 117 n.8 (Minn. 2007)	31
<i>Lemley v. Lemley</i> , 290 Minn. 525, 187 N.W.2d 136 (1971)	22
<i>Lopez v. Lopez</i> , 90 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1956)	45
<i>In re Trust Created by McLaughlin</i> , 361 N.W.2d 43 (Minn. 1985)	passim
<i>Morrison v. Doyle</i> , 582 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1998)	23
<i>Myrick v. Moody</i> , 802 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990).....	38
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1989)	16
<i>Oehler v. Falstrom</i> , 273 Minn. 453, 142 N.W.2d 581 (1966)	36, 38
<i>Pietro v. Leonetti</i> , 283 N.E.2d 172 (Ohio 1972)	45
<i>State v. Nesgoda</i> , 261 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1977)	31
<i>Stewart v. DeMoss</i> , 590 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1999)	45
<i>Succession of Thoms</i> , 298 So. 2d 731 (La. 1974)	29
<i>Travertine Corp. v. Lexington-Silverwood</i> , 683 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2004)	48
<i>U.S. v. O'Shaughnessy</i> , 517 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1994)	1, 27, 28, 47

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 270A.03	18
Minn. Stat. § 287.01	19
Minn. Stat. § 501B.16	3, 6, 7, 10
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-502.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-601.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-607.....	26, 30, 31
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-609 (1976).....	30, 31
Minn. Stat. 645.08.....	49
Minn. Stat. 645.44.....	48

State Rules

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 119.....	54, 55
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.....	53
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12, 39

Other Authorities

76 Am.Jur.2d Trusts § 49	28
76 Am.Jur.2d Trusts § 63	28
Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 1040 (2010 ed.).....	26
Entirety or Joint Tenancy, 76 A.L.R.2d 1004.....	45
Expense of Personal Estate, 4 A.L.R.3d 1023	22, 29
Fletcher, Scott on Trusts § 187	47
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. a	2, 47
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. g	52
Restatement (Third) of Property § 7.2	33
